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Section 2. Alleged Violators (Respondents 1-7) 

Respondent 1: 

• Name: City of Warren 
• Mailing Address: One City Square 
• City State Zip: Warren, MI 48093 
• Email: mayor@cityofwarren.org 

Respondent 2: 

• Name: Lori Stone, as Mayor of the City of Warren 
• Mailing Address: One City Square 
• City State Zip: Warren, MI 48093 
• Email: mayor@cityofwarren.org 

Respondent 3: 

• Name: Monica Papasian, as President of The Papasian Library for Equality and 
Inclusion 

• Mailing Address: 6106 Chicago Rd. 
• City State Zip: Warren, MI 48092 
• Email: Warrencitypride@gmail.com 
• Nonprofit Name: The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion  
• Domestic Nonprofit Corporation ID Number: 802598342 

Respondent 4: 

• Name: Christina Hines, as President of Women of Warren 
• Mailing Address: 4817 La Chene Dr. 
• City State Zip: Warren, MI 48092 
• Email: WomenOfWarren586@gmail.com 
• Nonprofit Name: Women of Warren 
• Domestic Nonprofit Corporation ID Number: 802952531 

Respondent 5: 

• Name: Lori M. Stone, as Candidate for Mayor of Warren 
• Mailing Address: 27582 Evelyn 
• City State Zip: Warren, MI 4809 
• Email: electloristone@gmail.com / loristone1980@gmail.com 
• Committee Name: Committee to Elect Lori Stone Mayor 
• Committee ID: 140265 

 

mailto:Warrencitypride@gmail.com
mailto:WomenOfWarren586@gmail.com
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Respondent 6: 

• Name: Christina Hines, as Candidate for Prosecuting Attorney 
• Mailing Address: 4817 La Chene Dr. 
• City State Zip: Warren, MI 48092 
• Email: christina@christinahinesformacomb.com 
• Committee Name: Committee to Elect Christina Hines 
• Committee ID: 140291 

Respondent 7: 

• Name: Mike McFall, as Candidate for Representative in State Legislature 
• Mailing Address: PO Box 911 
• City State Zip: Hazel Park, MI 48030 
• Email: info@mikemcfall.com 
• Committee Name: Friends of Mike McFall 
• Committee ID: 520272 

  

mailto:info@mikemcfall.com
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Section 3. Allegations (use additional sheets if more space is needed) 

Identify the section(s) of the MCFA or relevant financial disclosure act section(s) alleged 

to be violated and explain how the section(s) were violated: 

MCFA Sec. 57 (MCL 169.257): This section prohibits the use of public resources to 

support or oppose a candidate or ballot proposal. 

Allegations: 

• Use of Public Resources for Campaign Activities: 

o City of Warren: Utilized official city social media channels and the city 

website to promote the Warren City Pride event, which featured political 

candidates. This implies the use of public resources (city personnel, 

website, social media) for campaign-related activities. 

o City Personnel Involvement: City employees were involved in logistical 

support for the event (e.g., setting up chairs, preparing the splash pad, 

atrium, and event stage). These activities converted into a monetary value 

based on salaries demonstrate the financial impact of using public 

resources for a campaign-related event. 

• City Logos and Endorsement: 

o City of Warren and Warren Cultural Commission Logos: Observed on 

promotional materials, potentially implying city endorsement of the event, 

which included political campaigning. 

• Involvement of Mayor Lori Stone: 

o Mayor’s Actions: If Mayor Lori Stone was involved in or aware of using 

city resources to promote the Warren City Pride event where campaign 

activity took place, this constitutes a violation of Section 57. 

• Nonprofit Organizations and Political Campaigning: 

o Monica Papasian and The Papasian Library for Equality and 

Inclusion: Use of city-owned facilities, city personnel, or public resources 

for an event promoting political candidates violates Section 57. 
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o Christina Hines and Women of Warren: Participation in the event where 

campaign materials were displayed and donations solicited (QR codes at 

the booth) implies misuse of public resources. 

• Specific Campaign Activities on Public Property: 

o Lori M. Stone’s Campaign Sign: Photographed with campaign sign at a 

public event (Warren City Pride), suggesting use of public property for 

campaign purposes. 

o Christina Hines’ Campaign Materials: Displayed at the Women of 

Warren booth, including QR codes for donations, indicating solicitation on 

public property. 

o Mike McFall’s Campaign Booth: Distributed campaign materials and 

solicited support at the event held on public property, using public 

resources. 

Violations: 

• Use of Public Resources: 

o Public resources (social media, website, city personnel) were used to 

support campaign activities related to the Warren City Pride event. 

• Implied City Endorsement: 

o Use of city logos on promotional materials implies city endorsement of an 

event with political campaigning, violating Section 57. 

• Direct Involvement by Officials: 

o Mayor Lori Stone’s direct involvement and endorsement activities suggest 

misuse of public resources. 

• Nonprofits Engaging in Political Campaigning: 

o Activities by The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion and Women 

of Warren, both 501(c)(3) organizations, involved political campaigning, 

violating the MCFA and potentially state and federal regulations for 

501(c)(3) organizations. 

• Campaign Activities on Public Property: 
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o Campaign signs and materials at the Warren City Pride event held on 

public property constituted violations under Section 57. 

The violations of Section 57 of the MCFA primarily revolve around the misuse of public 

resources and public property for political campaign activities, the implied endorsement 

by city officials, and the involvement of nonprofit organizations in political campaigning, 

all of which contravene the legal prohibitions established to maintain the neutrality and 

proper use of public resources. 
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Section 3. Allegations (use additional sheets if more space is needed) 

Evidence included with the submission of the complaint that supports the 

allegations: 

Summary of Alleged Violations: 

Sec. 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act prohibits the use of public resources for 

campaign activities unless specific exemptions apply. Each respondent, depending on 

their role and involvement in the Warren City Pride event or other activities, would need 

to ensure compliance with these regulations to avoid potential legal issues or penalties. 

1. City of Warren: Utilized public resources for promoting the Warren City Pride 

event on official city social media channels and the city website, suggesting 

official endorsement of the event, which featured elements promoting political 

candidates. City logos, including that of the Warren Cultural Commission, were 

observed on promotional materials associated with the event, implying city 

support or endorsement of an event involving political campaigning. City 

employees were involved in logistical support for the event, which utilized public 

resources for an event that included campaign-related activities. 

a. It was reported in the Macomb Daily that the City of Warren did not charge 

The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion for the City owned space. 

Whereas, the City recently charged for the same space $850 to the 

organizers of the National Day of Prayer event. 

b. Public resources used include: 

i. City of Warren’s Webpage Posting of the Event: Utilized city-

managed web infrastructure and staff time to obtain from elsewhere 

promotional materials or create and maintain the event listing. 

ii. City of Warren’s MIWarren Webpage Posting of the Event: Similar 

to the main city webpage, this involves web hosting, content 

creation, and management by city employees. 

iii. City of Warren Social Media Posting of the Event (Facebook and 

X): Involves staff time for content creation (or obtaining it from 
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elsewhere), posting, monitoring, and engagement with the public on 

official city social media channels. 

c. To determine the cost of these resources, one would need to account for: 

i. Staff Time: Calculate the hours spent by city employees in 

creating, posting, and managing the content related to the event, 

including any engagement (replies, comments) on social media. 

This includes the deletion of the page on City of Warren website. 

ii. Web Hosting and Maintenance Costs: Determine the portion of 

the city's web hosting and maintenance costs attributable to these 

specific event postings. 

iii. Promotional Value: Assess the value of social media engagement 

based on metrics such as the number of posts, likes, shares, and 

comments, using industry-standard rates for social media 

marketing. 

2. Mayor Lori Stone: Holds a position with policy-making responsibilities within the 

city government and was directly involved in or aware of the use of city resources 

to promote or endorse the Warren City Pride event, which featured political 

candidates and/or campaign-related activities. Additionally, her endorsements of 

Mike McFall and Christina Hines raise concerns about her failure to prevent or 

stop potential violations under Section 57 and failure to adhere to duties under 

the Warren City Charter. 

a. Relevant Provisions from the Warren City Charter (Sec. 7.3 - Duties of 

the Mayor): 

i. Duty to Enforce Laws and Ordinances (Sec. 7.3(2)): Mayor 

Stone is responsible for ensuring that all laws and ordinances are 

enforced within the city. If she observed any misuse of public 

resources for political purposes, she had a duty to take action to 

rectify the situation. 

ii. Responsibility for Efficient Administration (Sec. 7.3(10)): The 

mayor must ensure the efficient administration of all city 
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departments. This includes monitoring and addressing any 

improper use of city resources. 

3. Monica Papasian: Utilized city-owned facilities, city personnel, or other public 

resources for organizing or promoting the Warren City Pride event, which 

included elements promoting political candidates or campaign-related activities, 

constituting a violation of Sec. 57 and potentially state and federal laws 

governing 501(c)(3) organizations. 

4. Christina Hines: As the President of Women of Warren, participated in the 

Warren City Pride event, where promotional materials endorsing her campaign 

for Prosecutor were displayed, potentially violating Section 57. Additionally, state 

and federal laws governing 501(c)(3) organizations prohibit direct or indirect 

participation in political campaigns. 

5. Lori M. Stone (Candidate for Mayor of Warren): Attended the Warren City Pride 

event with campaign signage, potentially misusing public resources for campaign 

purposes in violation of Section 57. She was photographed holding a campaign 

sign alongside State Representative Mai Xiong and Michigan Attorney General 

Dana Nessel. This sign explicitly promotes her candidacy for mayor. The 

presence of the sign at a public event, such as Warren City Pride, where public 

resources like city property and facilities are used, raises concerns under section 

57. Both Nessel and Xiong clearly witness to Stone with campaign signage. 

6. Christina Hines (Candidate for Prosecuting Attorney): Displayed promotional 

materials for her campaign at the Warren City Pride event, potentially using 

public resources for campaign purposes in violation of Section 57. These 

materials included QR codes soliciting donations and directing individuals to her 

campaign's Facebook page and website. The presence of QR codes for 

donations on campaign materials at a public event raises concerns about 

soliciting contributions on public property. Section 57 prohibits candidates from 

soliciting contributions on public property or using public resources for campaign 

purposes. 

a. On June 29, 2024, at 2:27 PM, Christina Hines, as a candidate for 

Macomb County Prosecutor, posted on her social media account, 
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"Christina Hines for Macomb County Prosecutor," expressing support for 

the LGBTQ+ community: "We have a whole lotta love for our LGBTQ+ 

family in Warren! Happy #WarrenCityPride." This post included eight 

images. Notably, one image featured Hines, Lori Stone, and Mai Xiong in 

front of the area where the Women of Warren booth was staged. Another 

image showed Hines, Dana Nessel, Lori Stone, and Mai Xiong standing 

behind the Women of Warren banner. Additionally, there was an image of 

Hines and Dana Nessel making heart shapes with their hands or fingers. 

7. Mike McFall: Maintained a booth at the Warren City Pride event with campaign 

materials, potentially using public property to support campaign activities in 

violation of Section 57. At his booth were "Vote Mike McFall Democrat for State 

Representative" lawn signs, and Representative McFall handed out other 

campaign-related materials such as campaign business cards and campaign 

literature. 

The multiple roles and associations of Monica Papasian, Lori Stone, and Christina 

Hines across different organizations raises serious concerns regarding potential 

violations under Section 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). Their 

simultaneous involvement in both charitable organizations and political campaigns 

introduces significant risks of conflicts of interest, misuse of public resources, and 

violations of nonprofit and election laws. 

Monica Papasian, as a member of the City of Warren Cultural Commission and 

President of The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion, potentially affiliated with 

Women of Warren, along with Mayor Lori Stone, who serves as Mayor of the City of 

Warren and is associated with the Committee to Elect Lori Stone Mayor and possibly 

Women of Warren, and Christina Hines, President of Women of Warren and a candidate 

supported by the Committee to Elect Christina Hines, are implicated in activities that 

may blur the lines between charitable activities and political campaigning. 

These interconnections suggest a risk of leveraging nonprofit status and public roles to 

support political campaigns, which is strictly prohibited under federal and state laws 

governing nonprofits and election activities. Such actions could undermine the neutrality 
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expected of charitable entities and public officials, potentially leading to legal 

repercussions including the loss of tax-exempt status for nonprofit organizations and 

penalties under the MCFA. 

The involvement of these individuals in events like Warren City Pride, where 

promotional materials for political campaigns are seemingly integrated with charitable 

fundraising efforts, heightens concerns about compliance with legal boundaries 

regarding political neutrality and the appropriate use of nonprofit resources. Especially 

considering Mayor Stone appears on the websites of Mike McFall and Christina Hines 

as someone who endorses both candidates.  

The Warren City Pride fundraising event, promoted by the City of Warren, was 

positioned as a family-friendly celebration of LGBTQIA+ Pride and a means to foster 

community inclusivity. It featured a range of activities such as community gatherings, 

entertainment, educational sessions, vendor booths, and fundraising opportunities. 

Unfortunately, the public benefit was compromised from this event due to allegations of 

misuse of public resources for political purposes, potential violations of nonprofit 

regulations, and concerns regarding transparency and ethical conduct in event 

management. These issues cast doubt on the event's integrity as a community 

celebration and fundraising effort, potentially eroding trust and support from the broader 

public. 

The allegations surrounding the Warren City Pride event align closely with the legislative 

intent of Section 57, highlighting the imperative for public bodies to uphold neutrality in 

elections and to ensure proper stewardship of public resources for their intended 

purposes, free from partisan influence or misuse. 

The allegations surrounding the Warren City Pride fundraising event bear striking 

resemblance to past instances of misuse of public resources, such as the case involving 

Mayor Fouts' 2016 State of the City address (see Drolet v. Ghanam). In both scenarios, 

there are serious concerns regarding the improper use of taxpayer-funded resources for 

activities that intersect with political campaigning. 
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• Similar Misuse of Resources: Like the 2016 State of the City event, the Warren 

City Pride event organized by City officials allegedly utilized public resources—

including personnel, facilities, and promotional materials—in a manner that 

blurred the lines between community-oriented activities and political advocacy. 

• Legal and Ethical Concerns: These actions raise significant legal and ethical 

questions about compliance with Michigan's Campaign Finance Act and other 

regulations intended to uphold the neutrality of public bodies in electoral 

processes. The misuse of public funds for events that blend charitable activities 

with political campaigning undermines the integrity of governance and public 

trust. 

• Impact on Public Perception: Both incidents erode public confidence by 

suggesting favoritism, misuse of taxpayer money, and potential breaches of 

ethical conduct by public officials. Such actions can lead to perceptions of 

unfairness and inequality in the application of public resources. 

• Consistent Application of Laws: It is crucial for the State to apply campaign 

finance laws consistently across different cases to uphold the legislative intent of 

promoting fairness, transparency, and impartiality in elections. By addressing 

these concerns with diligence and impartiality, the State can reinforce 

accountability in governance and ensure that public resources are used 

responsibly for the benefit of all citizens. 

In light of these parallels, it is imperative for the State to thoroughly investigate the 

allegations surrounding the Warren City Pride event and take appropriate measures to 

uphold the rule of law and protect the integrity of democratic processes. 

Similar to another past instance involving former Mayor James R. Fouts who used the 

State of the City Address to overtly endorse political candidates (see Schroder v. Fouts), 

the Warren City Pride event also exhibited the solicitation of donations for candidates 

and other campaign activities while prominently featuring political candidates and office 

holders. Despite being ostensibly organized under the auspices of a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, 

The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion, the event blurred the lines between 

nonprofit advocacy and political campaigning. 
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Former Mayor James R. Fouts' use of the State of the City Address to endorse 

candidates set a precedent for the misuse of official platforms for political purposes. 

Likewise, the Warren City Pride event featured political endorsements and promotional 

activities that included the active participation of political candidates. These candidates 

were visibly promoted alongside nonprofit messaging, creating an environment where 

political campaigning intertwined with the purported charitable goals of the event. 

The presence of political figures and endorsements during the Warren City Pride event 

raises concerns about the ethical boundaries between nonprofit activities and political 

campaigns. Such activities not only risk violating Michigan's Campaign Finance Act, 

which prohibits the use of public resources for political campaigning, but also raise 

federal regulatory concerns regarding the IRS regulations governing 501(c)(3) 

organizations' political neutrality and tax-exempt status and related state statutes as 

well. 

Moreover, the parallels between these instances highlight a recurring pattern of using 

public events and resources for partisan purposes, thereby undermining the impartiality 

and integrity of governmental and nonprofit institutions alike. The similarities underscore 

the need for thorough investigation and enforcement of laws governing the ethical 

conduct of public officials and nonprofit organizations, ensuring transparency, 

accountability, and adherence to regulatory standards. 
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MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  ( 517)  335-3234 

July 22, 2024 

City of Warren & Mayor Lori Stone 

One City Square 

Warren, MI 48093      

 

Re: Kardasz v. City of Warren et al. 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 24-068 

 

Dear City of Warren & Mayor Stone:  

 

The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint filed against you by Paul 

M. Kardasz alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). 

Specifically, the complaint alleges that the City of Warren and Mayor Stone improperly used 

public resources by allowing city resources to be used for campaign purposes and endorsing 

candidates on official social media pages. A copy of the complaint is included with this notice. 

 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 

authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 

contribution or expenditure.  MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” are 

terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of 

ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing the election of or made in 

assistance of a candidate. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). An individual who knowingly violates 

this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment for not more than 1 year or a 

fine of not more than $1,000.00, or both. MCL 169.257(4).  

 

The complaint also alleges Section 57 violations by Monica Papasian, Christina Hines, and Mike 

McFall. These individuals are not public employees of the City of Warren and have no control 

over the use of city resources. Therefore, they cannot violate section 57 of MCFA because they 

cannot direct the use of public resources. The complaint as it pertains to those candidates is 

therefore dismissed without prejudice.  

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and 
the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. An explanation of the process is 
included in the Department’s campaign finance complaint guidebook. 
 

https://www.michigan.gov/sos/-/media/Project/Websites/sos/CFR-Complaints/Complaint-Guidebook-Procedures.pdf
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If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 

business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. Materials may be emailed to 
BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the Department of State, Bureau of Elections, 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you 
fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the evidence furnished 
by the complainant. 
 
A copy of your answer will be provided to Paul M. Kardasz, who will have an opportunity to 
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact the Regulatory Section of the 
Bureau of Elections at BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov. 
  

Sincerely, 
 

Regulatory Section 
                                                                                                Bureau of Elections 
                                                                                                Michigan Department of State 
Enclosure 
c: Paul M. Kardasz 

    

mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov
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August 28, 2024 

 

SECOND NOTICE 

 

City of Warren & Mayor Lori Stone 

One City Square 

Warren, MI 48093           

 

Re: Kardasz v. City of Warren et al 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 24-068 

 

Dear City of Warren & Mayor Lori Stone: 

 

The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint filed against you by Paul 

M. Kardasz alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). 

Specifically, the complaint alleges that the City of Warren and Mayor Stone improperly used 

public resources by allowing city resources to be used for campaign purposes and endorsing 

candidates on official social media pages. A copy of the complaint is included with this notice. 

 

The Department sent you notice of this complaint on July 22, 2024. That letter informed you that 

you had 15 business days from that date to provide a response to the complaint. As a courtesy, 

the Department is extending you an opportunity to submit a response within 15 business 

days of the date of this second notice. If you do not submit a response within 15 business days 

of the date of this notice, the Department will have no choice but to adjudicate the complaint 

based on the facts and allegations included in the complaint alone.  

 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 

authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 

contribution or expenditure.  MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” are 

terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of 

ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing the election of or made in 

assistance of a candidate. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). An individual who knowingly violates 

this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment for not more than 1 year or a 

fine of not more than $1,000.00, or both. MCL 169.257(4).  

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
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understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and 
the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. An explanation of the process is 
included in the Department’s campaign finance complaint guidebook.  
 
If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 

business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. Materials may be emailed to 
BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the Department of State, Bureau of Elections, 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you 
fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the evidence furnished 
by the complainant. 
 
A copy of your answer will be provided to Paul M. Kardasz, who will have an opportunity to 
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact the Regulatory Section of the 
Bureau of Elections at BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov.  
  

Sincerely, 
 
Regulatory Section 

                                                                                                Bureau of Elections 
                                                                                                Michigan Department of State 
 
Enclosure 
c: Paul M. Kardasz 
 

 

https://www.michigan.gov/sos/-/media/Project/Websites/sos/CFR-Complaints/Complaint-Guidebook-Procedures.pdf
mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov
























































 

 

MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  (800) 292-5973 

September 23, 2024 

 

Paul Kardasz 

29539 Dover Avenue 

Warren, MI 48088       

  

Re: Kardasz v. City of Warren et al 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 24-068 

  

Dear Paul Kardasz: 

  

The Department of State received a response from the City of Warren to the complaint you filed 

against them alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 

169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided with this letter. 

  

You may file a rebuttal statement after reviewing the response. If you elect to file a rebuttal 

statement, you are required to do so within 10 business days of the date of this letter. The rebuttal 

statement may be emailed to BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov or mailed to the Department of 

State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, 

Lansing, Michigan 48918.   

  

Sincerely, 

  

Regulatory Section 

                                                                                                Bureau of Elections 

                                                                                                Michigan Department of State 

  

Attachment  

c: City of Warren 
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Michigan Bureau of Elections Regulatory Section 

Richard H. Austin Building First Floor 

430 W. Allegan 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 

 

Rebuttal to City of Warren Response in the matter of Kardasz v. City of Warren, et 

al Campaign Finance Complaint No. 24-068 

October 1, 2024 

To Whom it May Concern:  

I. Introduction 

In the matter of Kardasz v. City of Warren, et al, Campaign Finance Complaint No. 24-

068, allegations have been raised under Section 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance 

Act regarding the misuse of public resources for campaign activities in connection with 

the Warren City Pride event. These claims involve improper use of city-owned 

resources, social media platforms, and city staff time to support the Pride event which 

was leveraged by certain political campaigns, potentially in violation of the MCFA. 

Following the allegations, the reason to believe standard used to determine a potential 

or actual violation of Section 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act was not 

overcome by the City of Warren in its defense of Respondents 1 (City of Warren) and 2 

(Mayor Lori M. Stone).  

In this case, the City of Warren’s response failed to provide sufficient evidence to 

overcome the presumption of impropriety regarding the use of public resources for the 

promotion and logistical support of the Warren City Pride event. The event, as 

documented, involved political candidates and campaign-related activities. The use of 

city-owned social media platforms, official websites, and staff resources to promote an 

event intertwined with political campaigns constitutes a clear misuse of public 

resources, directly contradicting the prohibitions under Section 57. 
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Moreover, the City's argument did not address or explain how these resources were 

utilized in compliance with the MCFA, nor did it provide any justifiable exemption that 

would permit the City’s involvement in an event that promoted political figures and 

campaigns. The reliance on city infrastructure and staff for event promotion, combined 

with the political nature of the event, signals a violation of both the letter and spirit of the 

law. Therefore, the City's defense falls short of meeting the reasonable standard of 

lawful conduct in this context. 

II. Improper Defense by the City of Warren in Violation of the Michigan 

Campaign Finance Act 

The City of Warren's decision to provide response in the form of statements for the 

respondents—Lori M. Stone, Candidate for Mayor of Warren; Christina Hines, 

Candidate for Prosecuting Attorney; and Mike McFall, Candidate for Representative in 

the State Legislature—constitutes a significant violation of the Michigan Campaign 

Finance Act (MCFA). This act is intended to promote transparency and accountability in 

political campaigns and to prevent the misuse of public resources for private political 

gain. 

Furthermore, the submission of these statements, presented without supporting 

documentation, directly aligns with the original allegations that public resources were 

improperly utilized during the Pride event. Such use of public resources not only 

benefits the political candidates in question but also undermines the integrity of the 

electoral process. The complainant seeks to have this assertion added to the complaint, 

as it reinforces the claim that the City’s actions facilitated a breach of the MCFA and 

blurred the lines between public service and political campaigning. 

The complainant contends that there is no legal basis for the City of Warren Department 

of Law to make statements on behalf of any candidate committee or non-public official 

in this matter. The Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) mandates clear lines 

between public resources and political activities, designed to ensure that public officials 

and entities do not engage in actions that could be perceived as supporting or 

promoting individual political candidates. 
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By allowing the Department of Law to issue statements on behalf of political candidates, 

the City not only oversteps its bounds but also raises serious questions about the 

propriety and legality of such actions. This lack of adherence to legal standards further 

compounds the violations already alleged, suggesting an inappropriate intertwining of 

public resources and political interests that the MCFA expressly seeks to prevent. 

The complainant asserts that any statements made by the City of Warren in this context 

should be regarded as invalid and should not be accepted as authoritative or factually 

accurate representations of the respondents' positions. 

III. Submission of Statements on Behalf of Respondents Without Supporting 

Documentation 

In response to the allegations regarding campaign activities during the Warren Pride 

Festival, the City of Warren has submitted statements from the following respondents— 

Monica Papasian, as President of The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion; 

Christina Hines, as President of Women of Warren;  Lori M. Stone, as Candidate for 

Mayor of Warren; Christina Hines, as Candidate for Prosecuting Attorney; and Mike 

McFall, as Candidate for Representative in State Legislature. It is important to note that 

these statements are presented without accompanying supporting documentation. The 

acceptable forms of statements submitted include: 

• Affidavits: Signed declarations made under oath by each respondent, affirming 

the accuracy and truthfulness of the information provided. 

• Written Responses: Formal letters from each respondent detailing their 

positions on the allegations, including relevant context and clarifications. 

• Public Statements: Official comments made in public forums, such as speeches 

or press releases, articulating each respondent's viewpoint and actions regarding 

the event in question. 

Given the absence of supporting documentation, the complainant cannot accept the 

City’s statements as fact. Furthermore, the State should exercise caution in considering 

these submissions, as the lack of verification undermines the credibility of the assertions 

made by the respondents. The absence of supporting evidence calls into question the 
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reliability and authenticity of the statements, highlighting the need for thorough 

investigation and fact-checking before any conclusions are drawn. 

In light of the statements submitted by the City of Warren concerning the allegations of 

campaign activities during the Warren Pride Festival, the complainant seeks the 

reinstatement of all respondents dismissed on July 22, including Monica Papasian, 

Christina Hines, Lori M. Stone, and Mike McFall. The City has provided statements on 

behalf of these individuals, asserting their positions without the necessary supporting 

documentation. 

IV. Consideration of the Cultural Commission and Monica Papasian's Actions 

The State must carefully consider the actions of the Cultural Commission (EXHIBITS 1 

& 2) and Monica Papasian in relation to their "sponsorship" or "support" of the Pride 

event when applying the "reason to believe" standard to Respondents 1 and 2. This 

consideration is crucial for several reasons: 

• Dual Roles: Monica Papasian serves in dual capacities that raise significant 

considerations. As a city official appointed under the authority of Mayor Lori M. 

Stone to a commission of the City of Warren, she holds a position of public trust. 

Simultaneously, as President of The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion, 

her actions can significantly influence public perception and obviously City policy. 

This duality creates a potential conflict of interest that must be examined closely 

in light of her involvement with the Pride event. 

• Linkage to Public Resources: The Cultural Commission, as a public entity, may 

have facilitated the use of public resources for the Pride event. The inclusion of 

the Cultural Commission logo on promotional materials is a fact which is not 

disputed by the City. While these promotional materials dawned the City’s 

Cultural Commission logo, they did not expressly name The Papasian Library for 

Equality and Inclusion; Women of Warren; or dawn the respective logos of either 

of those public charities. 

• Influence on Political Activities: Papasian's role as a city official, serving on an 

advisory board to the Mayor, may amplify the perception that her involvement in 



5 

promoting the Pride event amounts to an endorsement of the political candidates 

participating in the event. This potential influence necessitates examination, as it 

directly relates to whether public resources were utilized for private political gain. 

The perceived or actual support from public officials can create a narrative that 

blurs the lines between public service and political campaigning. 

• Precedent for Accountability: Understanding the actions of the Cultural 

Commission and its leadership is essential in establishing a precedent for 

accountability. If public entities are allowed to engage in activities that support 

political candidates without proper oversight, it undermines the integrity of the 

electoral process. By applying the "reason to believe" standard to the Cultural 

Commission and its members, the State can assess the full scope of public 

involvement and ensure that all parties are held accountable for their actions. 

• Broader Context of Allegations: The allegations surrounding Respondents 1 

and 2 cannot be viewed in isolation. The involvement of the Cultural Commission 

and Monica Papasian as a city official provides critical context for understanding 

the broader implications of public support for political candidates during the Pride 

event. This context is vital for evaluating whether the actions taken were in 

alignment with the principles of transparency and accountability outlined in the 

MCFA. 

The State's consideration of the Cultural Commission and Monica Papasian's actions is 

imperative for a comprehensive assessment of the allegations against Respondents 1 

and 2, ensuring that all relevant factors are taken into account when determining 

compliance with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. 

V. Examination of Women of Warren and The Papasian Library for Equality 

and Inclusion 

The State must similarly examine the actions of Women of Warren and The Papasian 

Library for Equality and Inclusion in light of the potential for these organizations not to 

have acted independently of the City of Warren and the candidates involved. This 

examination is crucial for several reasons: 
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• Interconnected Leadership: The leadership structures of Women of Warren and 

The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion may overlap with those of the 

City of Warren. 

o Given that Monica Papasian holds a significant role in at least The 

Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion, Women of Warren (EXHIBIT 

3) and the City of Warren, any decisions made by these entities regarding 

the Pride event must be scrutinized to determine if they reflect the 

interests of the city and its candidates rather than independent 

organizational goals. This interconnectedness raises questions about 

whether actions taken were genuinely autonomous or influenced by 

political considerations.  

o Stone’s membership potentially in Women of Warren and The Papasian 

Library for Equality and Inclusion while simultaneously holding the Office 

of Mayor warrants scrutiny as to her administrative responsibilities and 

duties to ensure all laws and local ordinances are followed. Such 

decisions to allow for fees or to provide in-kind support to an organization 

she is a member of which held an event which was exploited by political 

candidates should be scrutinized. 

• Shared Resources and Influence: Both organizations operate within the public 

sphere and may have access to city resources, networks, and funding. If Women 

of Warren and The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion utilized public 

resources or facilitated city support for the Pride event, this could suggest that 

their actions were not independent but rather coordinated with the City of Warren 

and potentially the candidates featured at the event. Such collaboration raises 

concerns under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) regarding the 

potential misuse of public funds for political purposes. 

• Perception of Political Endorsement: The activities of Women of Warren and 

The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion during the Pride event may be 

perceived as endorsements of the political candidates who became involved. If 

these organizations acted in concert with the City of Warren and its elected 

officials, the line between civic engagement and political campaigning becomes 
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blurred. This situation necessitates scrutiny to determine whether their 

involvement represents genuine advocacy or a strategic effort to bolster political 

campaigns using organizational platforms. 

• Potential for Collusion: If it is found that Women of Warren and The Papasian 

Library for Equality and Inclusion coordinated their activities with city officials and 

the then involved candidates, this may constitute collusion to support political 

activities improperly. Such collusion undermines the integrity of both the 

organizations and the electoral process, making it imperative for the State to 

investigate these connections thoroughly to ensure compliance with campaign 

finance laws. 

A thorough examination of Women of Warren and The Papasian Library for Equality and 

Inclusion is essential for the State to assess whether their actions during the Pride event 

were independent or influenced by the City of Warren and the events participating 

candidates. This investigation will help ensure that all parties are held accountable for 

their roles in the alleged misuse of public resources for political gain. 

VI. Consideration of Endorsements by Mayor Stone and Implications for 

Candidates 

The State should take into account that Mayor Lori Stone has publicly endorsed 

candidates of her party, specifically Mike McFall and Christina Hines, who are running 

against established opponents in competitive races. These endorsements raise 

significant concerns about the potential misuse of public resources and the integrity of 

the Pride event: 

• Political Endorsements and Campaign Dynamics: Mayor Stone’s 

endorsement of Mike McFall in his campaign against James Fouts, the former 

Mayor of Warren, signifies a direct political alignment that warrants scrutiny. 

McFall is running in a newly drawn district that includes Warren, which 

contradicts the City’s assertion that he already represents Warren. This 

misrepresentation is factually incorrect and misleading, as it suggests a level of 

incumbency that does not exist. Furthermore, the City’s claim may be interpreted 
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as an attempt to position McFall as a presumed winner of an election that has not 

yet occurred, which could create an unfair advantage in a contested race. 

• Engagement with Hines’ Campaign: Similarly, Mayor Stone’s active 

involvement with Christina Hines’ campaign, including outright endorsements 

prior to the Pride event planning, indicates a potential overlap between official 

city functions and political campaigning. Such involvement raises questions 

about the impartiality of city resources being used in support of specific 

candidates in this case given the candidate also serves as the president of 

Women of Warren, acknowledged by the City as a cosponsoring and planning 

nonprofit of the event. If city officials engage in endorsements, it blurs the line 

between public service and political advocacy, especially when these candidates 

are running against established political figures like Macomb County Prosecuting 

Attorney Peter Lucido. 

o Claims of Equal Access and Event Legitimacy: Event organizers and 

the City of Warren assert that all political candidates had equal access to 

the Pride event. However, this claim lacks supporting evidence and 

conflicts with the event's characterization as a private function. There is no 

verification that all candidates  and/or office holders were given the same 

opportunities for participation or visibility. The absence of documented 

equal access raises concerns about favoritism and the inappropriate use 

of public resources for political purposes. 

The exclusion of established officeholders, such as Prosecutor Peter 

Lucido, from the Pride event highlights significant issues regarding 

equitable access to resources for vulnerable communities. Given that the 

event focused on a community that experiences hate crimes, Lucido's 

absence raises questions about potential bias in the planning and 

execution of this public event. His office has established a Hate Crime Unit 

that is dedicated to supporting victims, and their lack of involvement 

further underscores the need for inclusive engagement in events intended 

to serve marginalized groups. 
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The  State must scrutinize Mayor Stone’s endorsements and the implications of those 

endorsements during the Pride event. This examination is critical to uphold the 

principles of fairness, transparency, and accountability in the political process and to 

ensure that public resources are not misused to support specific candidates or agendas. 

VII. There is a Nexus Between the City of Warren, Mayor Lori Stone, and 

Campaign Activities 

In this matter a clear nexus exists between the City of Warren, Mayor Lori M. Stone, and 

the campaign activities connected to the Warren City Pride event. This nexus is 

evidenced by multiple factors that collectively indicate the misuse of public resources for 

political purposes, thereby contravening Section 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance 

Act (MCFA). 

• Use of Public Resources: The City of Warren’s involvement in the Pride event 

included the use of city-owned social media platforms and official websites, as 

well as staff resources. These actions demonstrate a direct utilization of public 

resources to promote an event that served as a platform for political candidates. 

The intertwining of city support with political campaigning not only constitutes a 

violation of the MCFA but also undermines the integrity of the electoral process. 

• Promotion of Political Candidates: The event in question was leveraged by 

specific political campaigns, including those of Mayor Lori Stone and other 

candidates. The failure of the City to provide sufficient evidence that their 

involvement was compliant with the MCFA raises serious concerns about the 

propriety of their actions. The promotion of political candidates through city 

resources signifies a misuse of public assets for private political gain, directly 

contradicting the prohibitions outlined in the MCFA. 

• Dual Roles and Conflicts of Interest: Monica Papasian's dual role as a city 

official and President of The Papasian Library for Equality and Inclusion further 

complicates the matter. Her involvement with the Pride event, coupled with her 

position as a city appointee, creates a potential conflict of interest that warrants 

scrutiny. The actions taken by the Cultural Commission, which bears the city’s 
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logo in promotional materials, suggest a reliance on public resources that blurs 

the lines between civic engagement and political campaigning. 

• Endorsements and Political Dynamics: Mayor Lori Stone's endorsements of 

candidates such as Mike McFall and Christina Hines raise critical questions 

about the implications of public officials engaging in political advocacy during a 

public event. Her active involvement with candidates running in competitive races 

signals a potential misuse of public resources and creates an appearance of 

bias, thereby compromising the perceived impartiality of the event. 

• Lack of Documentation and Accountability: The City of Warren's failure to 

provide supporting documentation for its statements further exacerbates the 

situation. Without affidavits, written responses, or public statements to 

substantiate the claims made by city officials, the reliability and authenticity of the 

City’s defense come into question. This lack of transparency hinders the ability to 

assess the legitimacy of the City’s actions and the compliance with the MCFA. 

Given the aforementioned points, it is evident that there is a significant nexus between 

the City of Warren, Mayor Lori M. Stone, and the campaign activities associated with the 

Warren City Pride event. The intertwining of public resources with political 

endorsements and activities highlights serious violations of the Michigan Campaign 

Finance Act, necessitating thorough investigation and accountability for all involved 

parties. 

VIII. Investigation of Public Resource Usage by the Warren City Council 

The Warren City Council has initiated an investigation into the use of public resources 

for the recent Pride event (EXHIBITS 5 & 6), formally requesting clarification from the 

administration led by Mayor Lori M. Stone. While it is believed that the City Attorney has 

responded on behalf of the Mayor, this information remains undisclosed to the public, 

raising concerns about transparency. 

Given the potential implications for compliance with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 

(MCFA), it is essential for the State to seek any and all documents from the city attorney 

to the city council. The State should be interested in how responses to the city council 

align with responses to the MCFA complaint. 
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IX. False and Misleading Statements by Warren Officials and Destruction of 

Records 

The complainant raises serious concerns regarding false and misleading statements 

made by Warren officials leading up to and following the Pride event. These statements 

pertained to the alleged use of public resources in connection with the event, 

suggesting that such usage was appropriate and aligned with city policies. However, the 

complainant contends that these assertions may have been made with knowledge of 

their inaccuracy, potentially intending to mislead the public and undermine scrutiny of 

the event's funding and organization. 

The implications of these misleading statements are compounded by the apparent 

destruction of public records related to the event, particularly concerning the City’s 

webpage that promoted the Pride event. The removal or alteration of official records, 

such as this webpage, raises concerns about the integrity of the information presented 

to the public and the potential obfuscation of the true nature of the event's funding and 

resources utilized. The actions taken by Warren officials in this context could be seen as 

an attempt to conceal pertinent details from public oversight, thereby obstructing 

transparency and accountability. 

The comments made by Lorie W. Barnwell (EXHIBIT 6), the Treasurer of the City, on 

the post promoting the Pride event by the City of Warren raise significant concerns 

regarding transparency and accountability in the management of public resources. 

Barnwell's assertion that "no tax dollars are being used for this event" and that it is 

"resident-led" suggests a clear distancing of the city’s involvement. However, the 

consistent inquiries from citizens, particularly from individuals like Jeff Smits, highlight a 

need for clarity regarding the true funding sources for the event, especially concerning 

utility costs and police presence. 

As a founding member of Women of Warren (WOW), where she has been recognized 

for her planning efforts and has secured donations to support the group's past 

initiatives, Barnwell's statements regarding public resource allocation for the Pride event 

become increasingly problematic. Her dual role raises questions about the consistency 

of her messaging and the potential for conflicting interests. This contradiction further 
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emphasizes the need for transparency, as misleading public statements could erode 

trust in the city's handling of resources and its commitment to accountability. 

X. Concerns Regarding Misrepresentation of Campaign Activities and 

Accountability 

The complainant highlights significant issues concerning the statements made by the 

City regarding Christina Hines's involvement in the Pride event, particularly regarding 

the presence of campaign materials at the Women for Warren booth. It is crucial to 

scrutinize these claims, as they raise serious questions about the accuracy and integrity 

of the information provided by city officials in their response to the complaint. 

The City asserts that Hines had no control over a campaign flyer placed in the Women 

for Warren booth, which was meant to promote membership in that organization. The 

response claims that Hines did not know nor authorize the inclusion of her campaign 

materials and that she acted promptly to remove the flyer upon discovering it 

(EXHIBITS 7 & 8). However, the complainant points out that, on the day in question, 

Christina Hines's Committee to Elect (CTE) did report contributions (EXHIBIT 9). This 

raises doubts about whether those contributions were a direct result of the event's QR 

code, as it is impossible for the complainant to ascertain the origins of these 

contributions without full disclosure from the campaign. 

The following points warrant extreme scrutiny regarding the City’s statements: 

• Control of Campaign Materials: The assertion that Christina Hines had no prior 

knowledge of her campaign flyer being placed in the booth directly contradicts 

her responsibility as the president of Women for Warren. If Hines is actively 

involved in managing the booth, she should have been aware of all materials 

displayed, particularly those linked to her campaign. 

• Implications of Misrepresentation: The response claims that the flyer was not 

displayed for the event's duration. However, the very presence of campaign 

materials, even for a brief period, can influence voters' perceptions and raise 

questions about the ethical use of public resources that were used in planning 

and execution of her event. 
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• Culpability and Accountability: The City’s defense hinges on the notion that no 

culpability should be imputed to Mayor Stone or the City because Hines allegedly 

acted without knowledge. This argument is troubling as it absolves officials from 

responsibility for ensuring that public events comply with campaign finance laws, 

irrespective of individuals' actions within their respective organizations. 

• Transparency and Reporting: Given that the CTE reported contributions on the 

day of the event, it is essential to establish whether those contributions were 

made based on the event’s promotional efforts. The lack of clarity surrounding 

the funding sources and their connection to the event raises serious concerns 

about transparency and accountability. 

The statements provided by city officials regarding Christina Hines's involvement and 

the presence of campaign materials during the Pride event appear contradictory and 

insufficiently substantiated. These inconsistencies necessitate a more thorough 

investigation to ascertain the true nature of the event and any potential violations of the 

Michigan Campaign Finance Act.  

XI. Restrictions on Political Campaign Intervention by 509 (a )(2) Public Charity 

Organizations 

Such organizations are strictly prohibited from participating in or intervening in political 

campaigns on behalf of, or in opposition to, any candidate for public office. This 

prohibition encompasses contributions to political campaigns and public statements 

made in favor of or against candidates.  

The significance of this restriction is particularly relevant in the context of the Warren 

Pride Festival, a “community event” that involved the Papasian Library for Equality and 

Inclusion and Women for Warren, both of which are 509 (a )(2) public charities. The 

City’s response to the complaint must be scrutinized in light of this prohibition, 

especially considering that city resources were utilized for an event featuring political 

candidates. 

The City claims that the event was purely celebratory and inclusive, yet the presence of 

political candidates complicates this narrative. Engaging in activities that could be 
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perceived as favoring specific candidates undermines the neutrality that 509 (a)(2) 

public charities must uphold. If the City indeed provided resources for this event, the 

following considerations must be evaluated: 

• Use of Public Resources: The involvement of city resources in the Pride 

Festival raises questions about compliance with IRS regulations regarding 509 

(a)(2) public charity organizations. Any resources allocated to support the event, 

particularly in the presence of political candidates, could be interpreted as a form 

of intervention in political campaigns, which is strictly prohibited. 

• Nature of Activities: The City’s assertion that the festival was solely a 

celebration of inclusivity fails to acknowledge the political implications of hosting 

candidates at a taxpayer-funded event. This invites scrutiny over whether the 

event’s purpose aligns with the permissible activities of 509 (a )(2) public charity 

organizations. If the event featured partisan activities or promoted specific 

candidates, it would clearly violate the restrictions on political campaign 

intervention. 

The statements made by the City regarding the Warren Pride Festival must be viewed 

with extreme scrutiny. The potential violation of restrictions on political campaign 

intervention, particularly concerning the use of public resources for an event featuring 

political candidates, highlights the urgent need for transparency and accountability in 

the management of public resources and compliance with applicable laws. It is crucial 

for this investigation to determine if all respondents acted independently of one another, 

as any coordinated action could further complicate compliance with these regulations. A 

thorough investigation is warranted to ensure adherence to these critical guidelines and 

to protect the integrity of both the City and the involved non-profit organizations. 

XII. Subjectivity of the City’s Characterization of the Pride Event 

The City of Warren’s characterization of the Pride Festival as a community event of 

"cultural and recreational value" is fundamentally subjective and appears to be an 

intentional effort to mitigate opposing views regarding the event's merit. By framing the 

event in this way, the City aims to navigate the complexities of public perception while 

attempting to satisfy the legal exemptions outlined in Section 57 of the relevant statutes. 
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This subjective framing allows the City to present the Pride Festival as a benign 

celebration of diversity, thereby attempting to downplay any political implications that 

may arise from the involvement of political candidates and the festival’s advocacy 

components. In doing so, the City seems to be striving for a portrayal that aligns with its 

legal obligations while addressing potential criticisms regarding the appropriateness of 

public resources being used for an event that could be interpreted as politically charged. 

XIII. The City’s Responsibility for Compliance with the Michigan Campaign 

Finance Act 

The City of Warren cannot absolve itself of its responsibilities under the Michigan 

Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) by delegating the organization of politically relevant 

events to nonprofit organizations, such as the Library for Inclusion and Women for 

Warren. The act clearly delineates the obligations of public bodies in the context of 

political activities, emphasizing the importance of maintaining strict neutrality and 

compliance with regulations concerning the use of public resources. 

Relying on nonprofit organizations to host events that include political candidates or 

advocacy elements does not exempt the City from scrutiny regarding its involvement 

and the potential use of public resources. While these organizations may have their own 

legal obligations, the City retains a duty to ensure that its actions comply with the MCFA 

and do not constitute an unauthorized expenditure or contribution to political campaigns. 

Attempting to distance itself from the political implications of the Pride Festival by 

asserting that it was organized independently by nonprofit entities does not shield the 

City from potential violations. The City’s provision of public resources—such as venue 

space, logistical support, and other forms of assistance—constitutes a tangible 

involvement that may be interpreted as supporting the political activities occurring at the 

event. This involvement creates a direct connection between the City and the political 

elements of the festival, undermining any claims of separation from the political 

discourse. 

Moreover, the MCFA mandates that public bodies remain neutral in electoral matters, 

and any indication of bias or support for specific political candidates or parties could 
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result in violations of the act. By enabling or facilitating an event that features political 

candidates, the City risks crossing the line into partisan activity, regardless of its 

characterization of the event as a community celebration. 

In essence, the City’s attempt to shield itself from MCFA compliance through the 

involvement of nonprofit organizations is not a viable defense. The legal responsibilities 

outlined in the act apply directly to the City, and it must be held accountable for its 

actions and decisions that pertain to the political context of events it sponsors or 

supports. This accountability is crucial to maintaining the integrity of the electoral 

process and upholding the public trust. 

XIV. Incomplete Disclosure of Public Resources Utilized for the Event 

The City of Warren may not have provided a complete and exhaustive account of the 

public resources utilized in relation to the Pride Festival. This omission raises significant 

concerns regarding transparency and accountability, particularly in light of the City’s 

obligations under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). 

First, the City has not disclosed the total amount of fees waived for the use of public 

facilities, nor has it clarified which city employees or officials communicated with the 

organizing bodies, specifically the Women of Warren and the Papasian Library for 

Equality and Inclusion. Such communications are critical for understanding the extent of 

the City’s involvement in the event’s organization and execution. 

Additionally, there is a lack of information regarding who insured the event and whether 

the insurance coverage met the necessary legal requirements. The absence of this 

information could indicate potential liabilities for the City and further complicates the 

compliance landscape. 

Furthermore, the City has not provided clarity on who authorized or instructed the 

creation of webpages on the official City of Warren websites, www.cityofwarren.org and 

www.miwarren.org, specifically promoting the event. The establishment of such digital 

resources could signify an endorsement of the event, which may have implications 

under the MCFA. 
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The creation of social media posts promoting the Pride Festival also lacks proper 

attribution. The City must disclose who authorized these posts and the rationale behind 

them. This information is essential to evaluate whether the promotional efforts align with 

the City’s obligations to remain neutral in political matters. 

Moreover, the authorization of the Warren Community Emergency Response Team 

(CERT) presence and vehicle usage during the event remains unclear. Questions arise 

regarding who approved this involvement and what resources were allocated for their 

participation. 

The nature and extent of the police presence from the City of Warren during the event 

also require examination. It is crucial to determine who authorized this presence, what it 

entailed, and the costs associated with it. This information is vital to understanding the 

City’s overall commitment of public resources to the Pride Festival and ensuring 

compliance with the MCFA. 

The City’s failure to provide a comprehensive account of the public resources utilized in 

connection with the Pride Festival raises significant questions about its transparency 

and adherence to legal obligations. A thorough investigation is necessary to illuminate 

these issues and ensure accountability in the management of public resources. 

Given the potential violations of the MCFA, it is imperative for the state to seek an 

exhaustive list of all public resources utilized for the Pride Festival. This list should detail 

not only the financial expenditures but also the in-kind contributions made by the City. 

To accurately calculate the value of these resources, it is essential to include the market 

rates for services provided, such as facility usage, personnel hours, and any 

promotional efforts undertaken by the City. This comprehensive assessment will help 

determine whether the City’s involvement in the event aligns with the legal framework 

governing campaign finance and ensure that public resources are managed in 

compliance with state laws. 

XV. Use of Promotional Flyers Featuring City Logos 

The promotional flyers for the Pride Festival, which prominently feature the City of 

Warren logo and/or the Cultural Commission logo, constitute a clear usage of public 
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resources. The City has not disclosed the identity of the individuals or entities 

responsible for creating these flyers, raising significant questions regarding compliance 

with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) and the appropriate allocation of 

public resources. 

There are several reasonable theories regarding the creation of these promotional 

materials: 

• City Employee or Cultural Commission Member: It is plausible that the flyers 

were designed by a member of the Cultural Commission or a City employee. If 

this is the case, the use of public resources in creating promotional materials for 

a politically charged event could violate the neutrality required by the MCFA. 

• Member of Papasian Library: Alternatively, a member of the Papasian Library 

for Equality and Inclusion could have been involved in the flyer design. If the 

library utilized public resources for this purpose, it would raise similar concerns 

about compliance with campaign finance laws. 

• Member of Women of Warren: Another reasonable assumption is that the flyers 

were created by a member of the Women of Warren. Notably, graphic designer 

Alex Kelley, who is believed to be affiliated with the organization, is also listed as 

a vendor in the campaign finance records of Lori Stone under the name ALEX 

DESIGN, LLC. The connection between Kelley and the promotional materials 

raises critical questions about the potential overlap of public resources and 

campaign efforts. 

o Company Details (EXHIBITS 10, 11 & 12): 

Name: ALEX DESIGN, LLC 

Entity Type: Domestic Limited Liability Company 

Identification Number: 802492568 

Date of Organization in Michigan: 08/10/2020 

Resident Agent Name: ALEXANDRIA R. KELLEY 

Address: 5685 Arden Ave, Warren, MI 48092-1149 

Given the potential involvement of multiple parties in the creation of the promotional 

flyers, it is crucial to clarify who authorized their design and distribution. The absence of 
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transparency regarding these materials raises significant concerns about the use of 

public resources in a manner that may conflict with the MCFA. 

The City of Warren must provide a complete accounting of the origins and funding of the 

promotional flyers to ensure compliance with campaign finance regulations. This 

includes identifying the individuals or organizations involved in their creation and 

clarifying whether public resources were improperly utilized in the process. 

XVI. Use of Mayor Lori Stone's Campaign Sign 

The claim that Mayor Lori Stone's campaign sign was used solely as an identification 

sign during the Pride Festival is not supported by the facts and raises significant legal 

concerns regarding the use of public resources for political purposes. 

• Modification of the Sign: The assertion that Mayor Stone had the word "elect" 

cut from the sign to prevent its visibility is not a legitimate justification for the use 

of a campaign sign in an official capacity. While the front of the sign may not have 

displayed the word "elect," the presence of that word on the back indicates that 

the sign remains a campaign sign, regardless of its altered appearance. The fact 

that it could not be fully removed without damaging the integrity of the sign 

reinforces the argument that this was indeed a campaign sign being used for a 

public event. 

• Legal Ownership and Transfer: The Mayor’s campaign sign is, without 

question, property of Respondent 5, candidate Lori Stone and not Respondent 2, 

Mayor Lori Stone. There is no legal basis for transferring ownership of campaign 

materials for official use without proper authorization. The complainant sees no 

evidence of a legal means by which this property was altered or permitted to be 

used in an official capacity. The lack of a formal process for transferring 

campaign property into public use undermines the legitimacy of its presence at a 

city-sponsored event. 

• Intent of Use: The argument that Mayor Stone intended to use the sign solely for 

identification purposes is contradicted by the circumstances of the event. The 

decision to remove "elect" from the front of the sign, while leaving it on the back, 
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does not alter the sign’s original purpose as a campaign tool. It suggests an 

intent to obscure the campaign nature of the sign while still leveraging it for 

recognition at a public event, a clear violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance 

Act (MCFA) which prohibits the use of public resources for campaign purposes. 

• Social Media Context: The claim that a social media post is from a personal 

account and does not depict a campaign endorsement is irrelevant to the central 

issue. The mere presence of a campaign sign at a city-sponsored event, 

regardless of the context of a social media post, constitutes an endorsement of a 

political figure using public resources. 

The use of Mayor Lori Stone's campaign sign at the Pride Festival (EXHIBIT 13) raises 

serious legal questions regarding the use of public resources for political purposes. The 

city must address these concerns and provide clarity on the ownership and authorized 

use of such campaign materials in public events. 

XVII. Concerns Regarding Potential Bias in the Investigation by the Secretary of 

State 

On October 2, 2024, from 6:00 PM to 8:30 PM, at the White House Wedding Chapel 

located at 4860 E Thirteen Mile Rd, Warren, MI 48092, Women of Warren will host an 

open round table discussion featuring Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson, Mayor Lori 

Stone, City Council Member Angela Rogensues, and Jocelyn Howard. Moderated by 

Christina Hines, the event is said to address vital topics related to women in business 

and leadership, empowerment, and overcoming obstacles (EXHIBIT 14).  

The complainant expresses significant concern regarding Secretary of State Jocelyn 

Benson's scheduled appearance at the upcoming Women of Warren event alongside 

Mayor Lori M. Stone and Christina Hines. The complainant views this situation as a 

potential conflict of interest that could bias the investigation into the usage of public 

resources for the Pride event. 

Given the close associations between the individuals involved, the complainant believes 

that Secretary Benson's participation may undermine the impartiality of the inquiry and 

erode public confidence in the integrity of the investigation process. Therefore, the 
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complainant formally requests that this matter be referred to the Attorney General to 

ensure an independent and unbiased examination of the issues at hand, preserving the 

integrity of the investigation and safeguarding public trust in the electoral process. 

XVIII. Concerns Regarding Potential Bias in the Investigation by the Attorney 

General 

The complainant expresses significant concern regarding the potential bias in the 

investigation by the Attorney General, Dana Nessel. This concern is exacerbated by 

Nessel’s active participation in the Pride event, alongside Christina Hines, as 

documented in the photographs included with the initial complaint. The complainant 

views this close association as a potential conflict of interest that could undermine the 

impartiality of the investigation into the usage of public resources for the event. 

Additionally, the complainant points out that the City Attorney has spoken on behalf of 

the Attorney General in a seemingly misleading manner. In Doc. 4, page 19, the City 

Attorney's assertion regarding the proper use of public resources for promoting the 

Pride event was challenged by the complainant. The claim that Nessel’s image is 

irrelevant because she was merely an event participant overlooks the broader 

implications of her involvement and the perception of her endorsement. The festival, 

attended by multiple public officials—including the Attorney General—raises serious 

questions about the delineation between personal and official capacities. Furthermore, 

the complainant emphasizes that the social media post from the Michigan Department 

of Attorney General, which promoted Nessel's participation in the Warren Pride Parade, 

is an official representation of the Attorney General's office. This posting serves as a 

public acknowledgment of her attendance and implicitly endorses the event's message. 

The characterization of her participation as personal is contradicted by this official 

communication, which reinforces the perception of her involvement as part of her role 

as Attorney General. 

The complainant believes that Nessel's endorsement of Hines's campaign, coupled with 

her participation in politically significant events, necessitates an independent and 

unbiased examination of the issues at hand. The intersection of these events and 

actions highlights the urgency for state intervention to ensure the integrity of the 
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investigation, particularly concerning violations of campaign finance laws and the 

potential misuse of nonprofit resources for political gain. 

Therefore, the complainant formally requests that this matter be referred to a special 

prosecutor to complete the investigation, ensuring accountability and preserving public 

trust in the electoral process. 

XIX. Conclusion 

The City of Warren's response to the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) 

complaint raises more questions than it answers, revealing significant gaps in 

transparency and accountability regarding the use of public resources. Rather than 

effectively addressing the concerns raised, the City's assertions only deepen suspicions 

about compliance with the law. 

The subjective characterization of the Pride Festival as a community event of cultural 

and recreational value lacks factual support, suggesting an attempt to frame the event 

in a way that fits within the exemptions outlined in Section 57 of the MCFA. 

Furthermore, the reliance on nonprofit organizations, such as the Library for Inclusion, 

does not absolve the City from its responsibilities under the MCFA. The absence of a 

complete and exhaustive account of public resources used—coupled with the presence 

of campaign materials and potential conflicts of interest—underscores the need for a 

thorough investigation. 

The continued use of campaign signs by Mayor Lori Stone and the ambiguous 

involvement of public officials during the event create a cloud of uncertainty around the 

integrity of the City's actions. This situation suggests a potential disregard for the strict 

neutrality expected of public bodies in electoral matters, as mandated by the MCFA. 

Ultimately, the City has not effectively overcome the threshold of suspicion raised by the 

complaint; instead, it has illuminated a series of unresolved issues that necessitate 

further examination. It is imperative that the state seeks a comprehensive inquiry into 

the events and actions surrounding the Pride Festival to ensure compliance with the 

MCFA and uphold the principles of transparency and accountability in the management 

of public resources. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Paul M. Kardasz 

29539 Dover Avenue 

Warren, MI 48088 

(586) 495-7572 

paul.kardasz1@gmail.com 

  

mailto:paul.kardasz1@gmail.com


24 

EXHIBIT 1 
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EXHIBIT 2 
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EXHIBIT 3 
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EXHIBIT 4 
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EXHIBIT 5 
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EXHIBIT 6  
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EXHIBIT 7 
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EXHIBIT 8 
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EXHIBIT 9 
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EXHIBIT 10 
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EXHIBIT 11 
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EXHIBIT 12 
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EXHIBIT 13 
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EXHIBIT 14 
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Macomb County Clerk / Register of Deeds Campaign Finance Reporting – Hines: 

https://macomb.mi.campaignfinance.us/iContributions4.php?iSearchType=10&iCommitt

eeID=13727&iCommitteeVisibleID=140291&strCmteName= 

Macomb County Clerk / Register of Deeds Campaign Finance Reporting – Stone: 

https://macomb.mi.campaignfinance.us/iCommitteeSearchProcess.php?strCandLastNa

me=STONE&cmdSubmit=Search&strCandFirstName=&iOfficeID=-1&iJurisdictionID=-1 

 

About People Studio Warren Michigan Warren City Pride Event 06 2 9 2024 Edited For 

face book: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wbg0uMRNlYU 

 

City of Warren Facebook promotion of event (Barnwell comments in this comment 

section): 

https://www.facebook.com/CityofWarren/posts/pfbid02yuKwHPabK9LjUt8gV22BBsznfU

8DowctvprseiZUobMwsQExyYfeBqrudkgcvbcol 

 

Women of Warren envision a new city 

By: Gena Johnson | Warren Weekly | Published March 29, 2024 

https://www.candgnews.com/news/women-of-warren-envision-a-new-city-5123 

Warren hosts city’s first Pride celebration 

By: Gena Johnson | Warren Weekly | Published July 12, 2024 

https://www.candgnews.com/news/warren-hosts-citys-first-pride-celebration-5996 

Warren Pride gets backlash for explicit content 

By: Gena Johnson | Warren Weekly | Published July 12, 2024 

https://www.candgnews.com/news/warren-pride-gets-backlash-for-explicit-content-5995 

Backlash over vendors at Warren’s Pride sparks investigation 

By: Gena Johnson | Warren Weekly | Published September 22, 2024 

https://macomb.mi.campaignfinance.us/iContributions4.php?iSearchType=10&iCommitteeID=13727&iCommitteeVisibleID=140291&strCmteName=
https://macomb.mi.campaignfinance.us/iContributions4.php?iSearchType=10&iCommitteeID=13727&iCommitteeVisibleID=140291&strCmteName=
https://macomb.mi.campaignfinance.us/iCommitteeSearchProcess.php?strCandLastName=STONE&cmdSubmit=Search&strCandFirstName=&iOfficeID=-1&iJurisdictionID=-1
https://macomb.mi.campaignfinance.us/iCommitteeSearchProcess.php?strCandLastName=STONE&cmdSubmit=Search&strCandFirstName=&iOfficeID=-1&iJurisdictionID=-1
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wbg0uMRNlYU
https://www.facebook.com/CityofWarren/posts/pfbid02yuKwHPabK9LjUt8gV22BBsznfU8DowctvprseiZUobMwsQExyYfeBqrudkgcvbcol
https://www.facebook.com/CityofWarren/posts/pfbid02yuKwHPabK9LjUt8gV22BBsznfU8DowctvprseiZUobMwsQExyYfeBqrudkgcvbcol
https://www.candgnews.com/news/women-of-warren-envision-a-new-city-5123
https://www.candgnews.com/news/warren-hosts-citys-first-pride-celebration-5996
https://www.candgnews.com/news/warren-pride-gets-backlash-for-explicit-content-5995
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https://www.candgnews.com/news/backlash-over-vendors-at-warrens-pride-sparks-

investigation-6540 

Warren Pride event is a first for the city 

By Susan Smiley | ssmiley@medianewsgroup.com | Macomb Daily 

PUBLISHED: June 7, 2024 at 12:41 p.m. 

https://www.macombdaily.com/2024/06/07/warren-pride-event-is-a-first-for-the-city/ 

Warren Pride event raises concerns for some 

By Susan Smiley | ssmiley@medianewsgroup.com | Macomb Daily 

UPDATED: July 8, 2024 at 10:33 p.m. 

https://www.macombdaily.com/2024/07/08/warren-pride-event-raises-concerns-for-

some/ 

Warren City Council plans to address ethics complaints quickly 

By Susan Smiley | ssmiley@medianewsgroup.com | Macomb Daily 

PUBLISHED: July 14, 2024 at 10:36 a.m. 

https://www.macombdaily.com/2024/07/14/warren-city-council-plans-to-address-ethics-

complaints-quickly/ 

Warren to host its first-ever LGBTQIA+ Pride festival on June 29th 

Posted 9:33 AM, Jun 29, 2024 (WXYZ) 

https://www.wxyz.com/entertainment/around-town/warren-to-host-its-first-ever-lgbtqia-

pride-festival-on-june-29th 

 

Warren City Council  Agendas, ePackets, Minutes and Videos 

https://www.cityofwarren.org/government/city-council/ 

Warren Cultural Commission Agendas 

https://www.cityofwarren.org/government/boards-and-commissions/cultural-commission/ 

Women of Warren Round Table Event: 

https://womenofwarren586.wixsite.com/women-of-warren/event-details/round-

table?fbclid=IwY2xjawFoGWFleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHY5K2N5xdX_9MnKHu-

https://www.candgnews.com/news/backlash-over-vendors-at-warrens-pride-sparks-investigation-6540
https://www.candgnews.com/news/backlash-over-vendors-at-warrens-pride-sparks-investigation-6540
https://www.macombdaily.com/2024/06/07/warren-pride-event-is-a-first-for-the-city/
https://www.macombdaily.com/2024/07/08/warren-pride-event-raises-concerns-for-some/
https://www.macombdaily.com/2024/07/08/warren-pride-event-raises-concerns-for-some/
https://www.macombdaily.com/2024/07/14/warren-city-council-plans-to-address-ethics-complaints-quickly/
https://www.macombdaily.com/2024/07/14/warren-city-council-plans-to-address-ethics-complaints-quickly/
https://www.wxyz.com/entertainment/around-town/warren-to-host-its-first-ever-lgbtqia-pride-festival-on-june-29th
https://www.wxyz.com/entertainment/around-town/warren-to-host-its-first-ever-lgbtqia-pride-festival-on-june-29th
https://www.cityofwarren.org/government/city-council/
https://www.cityofwarren.org/government/boards-and-commissions/cultural-commission/
https://womenofwarren586.wixsite.com/women-of-warren/event-details/round-table?fbclid=IwY2xjawFoGWFleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHY5K2N5xdX_9MnKHu-oxUzhSgqwTqdMYIe-kBkJbZLT6qCHF19AJ1DV13g_aem_xqgGL4k4DpZ58QoiN3LTFw
https://womenofwarren586.wixsite.com/women-of-warren/event-details/round-table?fbclid=IwY2xjawFoGWFleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHY5K2N5xdX_9MnKHu-oxUzhSgqwTqdMYIe-kBkJbZLT6qCHF19AJ1DV13g_aem_xqgGL4k4DpZ58QoiN3LTFw
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oxUzhSgqwTqdMYIe-

kBkJbZLT6qCHF19AJ1DV13g_aem_xqgGL4k4DpZ58QoiN3LTFw 

MIWarren (City webpage) Warren City Pride June 29, 2024 Event: 

https://www.miwarren.org/warren-city-pride-june-29-2024/ 

City of Warren (DELETED) website Pride event page 

https://www.cityofwarren.org/events/warren-city-pride-june-29-2024/ 

 

Warren City Pride webpage: 

https://www.warrencitypride.com/ 

 

 

 

https://womenofwarren586.wixsite.com/women-of-warren/event-details/round-table?fbclid=IwY2xjawFoGWFleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHY5K2N5xdX_9MnKHu-oxUzhSgqwTqdMYIe-kBkJbZLT6qCHF19AJ1DV13g_aem_xqgGL4k4DpZ58QoiN3LTFw
https://womenofwarren586.wixsite.com/women-of-warren/event-details/round-table?fbclid=IwY2xjawFoGWFleHRuA2FlbQIxMAABHY5K2N5xdX_9MnKHu-oxUzhSgqwTqdMYIe-kBkJbZLT6qCHF19AJ1DV13g_aem_xqgGL4k4DpZ58QoiN3LTFw
https://www.miwarren.org/warren-city-pride-june-29-2024/
https://www.cityofwarren.org/events/warren-city-pride-june-29-2024/
https://www.warrencitypride.com/


 

 

MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  (800) 292-5973 

October 18, 2024 

 

Mary Michaels 

Acting City Attorney 

One City Square, Suite 400 

Warren, MI 48093       

 

Re: Kardasz v. City of Warren et al 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 24-068 

 

Dear Ms. Michaels: 

 

The Department of State has received a rebuttal to your response regarding City of Warren’s 

alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. 

A copy of the rebuttal is provided with this letter. 

 

At this point, the Department will commence the determination phase of the campaign finance 

complaint process, during which time all submitted materials will be reviewed. Within 45 

business days of its receipt of the enclosed rebuttal, the Department will make a determination as 

to whether there may be reason to believe that a violation of the MCFA occurred. If you have 

any questions about this process, you may contact BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov.  

 

 
Sincerely, 
 
Regulatory Section 

                                                                                                Bureau of Elections 

                                                                                                Michigan Department of State 

 

Attachment 

c: Paul Kardasz 

 

 
 

 

 

 

mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov


 

 

MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  (800) 292-5973 

December 6, 2024 

 

Mary Michaels 

Acting City Attorney 

One City Square, Suite 400 

Warren, MI 48093  

 

Re: Kardasz v. City of Warren et al 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 24-068 

 

Dear Ms. Michaels 

 

The Department of State (Department) has finished investigating the campaign finance 

complaint filed against your client by Paul Kardasz alleging that your client violated the 

Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). This letter concerns the disposition of that 

complaint. 

 

The complaint alleged that the City of Warren and Mayor Stone improperly used public 

resources by allowing city resources to be used for campaign purposes and endorsing candidates 

on official social media pages. 

 

You responded to the complaint. In your response, you claimed the City of Warren’s and Mayor 

Stone’s actions were permitted under MCFA and some of Paul Kardasz’s claims do not 

demonstrate the use of a public resource for a campaign. 

 

Paul Kardasz provided a rebuttal statement. In that statement, Paul Kardasz continued his claims 

that the city’s engagement in the event constituted a use of public resources to support those 

campaigning at the event. 

 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 

authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 

contribution or expenditure.  MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” are 

terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of 

ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing the election of or made in 

assistance of a candidate. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). An individual who knowingly violates 

this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment for not more than 1 year or a 

fine of not more than $1,000.00, or both. MCL 169.257(4).   

 



Kardasz v. City of Warren et al 
Page 2 
 

   

 

The Department has reviewed the evidence submitted in this matter and finds that insufficient 
evidence has been presented to support a finding of a potential violation of the MCFA. Because 
the resources used for the event were for the event and not to further a political campaign, they 
do not fall within the actions covered by MCFA. Additionally, any activities that could be 
construed to appear as benefitting a campaign are permissible under MCL 169.257(1)(d) as there 
was no indication all candidates were not given an equal opportunity to be present at the event. 
 
Because the violation of the MCFA alleged in the complaint has not been substantiated by  
sufficient evidence, the Department dismisses the complaint and will take no further enforcement 
action. If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at 
BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 

 
James Biehl, Regulatory Attorney    

Regulatory Section    

Bureau of Elections    

Michigan Department of State    

 

mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov
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